Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Procter & Gamble Pharmaceuticals, Inc.		08/19/2008	CORPORATION: OHIO

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JHP Pharmaceuticals, LLC
Street Address:	Morris Corporate Center 2, One Upper Pond Road
Internal Address:	Building D, 3rd Floor
City:	Parsippany
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07054
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0937430	DANTRIUM
Registration Number:	1277831	DANTRIUM

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)832-5767

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 215-569-5767

Email: perry@blankrome.com

Correspondent Name: David M. Perry
Address Line 1: One Logan Square

Address Line 2: 9th Floor

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-6998

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1961
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David M. Perry

TRADEMARK REEL: 003848 FRAME: 0123

900115426

265.00

38 HO

Signature:	/David M. Perry/
Date:	09/08/2008
Total Attachments: 5 source=Trademark Assignment from Sellers to JHP#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment from Sellers to JHP#page2.tif source=Trademark Assignment from Sellers to JHP#page3.tif source=Trademark Assignment from Sellers to JHP#page4.tif source=Trademark Assignment from Sellers to JHP#page5.tif	

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Pursuant to the Asset Sale and Purchase Agreement by and among The Procter & Gamble Company, an Ohio corporation with an address of One Procter & Gamble Plaza, Cincinnati, OH 45202 ("P&G"), Procter & Gamble Pharmaceuticals, Inc., an Ohio corporation with an address of One Procter & Gamble Plaza, Cincinnati, OH 45202 (collectively, "Sellers"), and JHP Pharmaceuticals, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with an address of Morris Corporate Centre 2, One Upper Pond Rd., Building D, 3rd Floor, Parsippany, NJ 07054 ("JHP"), relating to Sellers' dantrolene sodium business and dated August 1, 2008 ("Agreement"), and in accordance with the Contract Transfer Agreement dated July 31, 2008, by and between JHP and SpePharm Holding, BV, of Kingsfordweg 151, 1043 GR Amsterdam, the Netherlands, for good and valuable consideration to them paid by JHP, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged and agreed, Sellers hereby sell, convey, assign and transfer to JHP all their right, title and interest in and to the trademark registrations, trademark applications, and their associated goodwill, as set forth on Exhibit 1 hereto, to have and to hold the same. Subject to the Agreement, Sellers hereby authorize JHP to take any and all actions in connection with such trademark registrations and trademark applications, in JHP's own name and at JHP's expense. All capitalized terms used, but not defined herein, have the meanings set forth in the Agreement.

[continued on next page]

127339.00103/11814465v.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, this Assignment, have caused this Assignment to be set forth below.	
SIGNED by () for and on behalf of () THE PROCTER & GAMBLE COMPANY ()	Thomas Finn <pre> <print name=""> President- Global <title> Mason, OH <Place></td></tr><tr><td>On this, the 19th day of August, 2008, before me, the personally appeared 15th Finn, know the person whose name is subscribed above, and did their authority and entitlement to sign, the foregoing 1 said Assignor.</td><td>n to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be
I acknowledge the execution of, and
rademark Assignment on behalf of</td></tr><tr><td>In witness hereof, I hereunto set my hand and</td><td>official seal.</td></tr><tr><td>MPMCMahoz
Notary Public My commission exp</td><td>MARY P. McMAHON Attorney at Law Notary Public, State of Onio</td></tr><tr><td>State of Ohio }</td><td>My Commission Has No Expiration Date Ohio Rev. Code Ann. Section 147.03</td></tr><tr><td>County of Hamilton } ss:</td><td></td></tr><tr><td>In the presence of:</td><td></td></tr><tr><td>Witnesses</td><td></td></tr><tr><td>Signed: Dulile & Shake</td><td>Signed: Signed: Signed:</td></tr><tr><td>Name: Michele M. Shabal</td><td>Name: Sarah E Welles</td></tr><tr><td>Profession: Executive Genetary</td><td>Profession: Administrative+ Technical Asian</td></tr><tr><td>Address: 8100 Hason Montgomery</td><td>Address: One Acoder Gamble Plaza</td></tr><tr><td>Mason, Ohio 45040</td><td>Cincinnati, Ohio 45202</td></tr><tr><td></td><td>•</td></tr></tbody></table></title></print></pre>

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersig	ned, being properly authorized to execute
this Assignment, have caused this Assignment	to be executed and delivered as of the date
set forth below.	
SIGNED by) Thomas M. Finn
for and on behalf of	Print name>
PROCTER & GAMBLE) President
PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.) <title></td></tr><tr><td></td><td>Mason, Ohio</td></tr><tr><td></td><td>1 1400-</td></tr><tr><td>On this, the 1914 day of August, 2008, before me</td><td>e, the undersigned person, a notary public,</td></tr><tr><td>personally appeared Thomas Finn</td><td>known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be</td></tr><tr><td>the person whose name is subscribed above, at
their authority and entitlement to sign, the forego</td><td></td></tr><tr><td>said Assignee.</td><td>oning Trademark Assignment on behall of</td></tr><tr><td>·</td><td></td></tr><tr><td>In witness hereof, I hereunto set my hand</td><td>d and official seal. MARY P. McMAHON Attorney at Law</td></tr><tr><td>memo mahor</td><td>Notary Public, State of Ohio</td></tr><tr><td>Notary Public</td><td>My Commission Has No Expiration Date Ohio Rev. Code Ann. Section 147.03</td></tr><tr><td>My commission</td><td>on expires:</td></tr><tr><td>State of <i>Dhio</i></td><td>1</td></tr><tr><td>State of VICO</td><td>}
} SS:</td></tr><tr><td>County of Hamilton</td><td>,</td></tr><tr><td>,</td><td></td></tr><tr><td>In the presence of:</td><td></td></tr><tr><td></td><td>Λ</td></tr><tr><td>Witnesses</td><td>1000</td></tr><tr><td>Signed: Truple to Shapal</td><td>Signed: Marak Classic</td></tr><tr><td></td><td>0.91104.</td></tr><tr><td>Name: Michele M. Shabal</td><td>Name: Sarah E. Welles</td></tr><tr><td>Profession: Executive Secretary</td><td>Profession: Almin istrative + Technical Assist.</td></tr><tr><td>Address: 8700 Mason- Montgomery Rd</td><td>Address: One Proctes + Gamble Plaza</td></tr><tr><td>Mason, Onio 45040</td><td>Cincinnati, OH 45202</td></tr><tr><td>Date: 8-19-8</td><td>Date: 8-19-08</td></tr><tr><td></td><td></td></tr></tbody></table></title>

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned,	
this Assignment, have caused this Assignment to be	executed and delivered as of the date
set forth below.	
SIGNED by Thelie)	STUART HINCHEN
for and on behalf of)	<print game=""></print>
JHP Pharmaceuticals, LLC	MESIDENT
)	<title> PARSIPPANY NJ</th></tr><tr><th>,</th><th><Place></th></tr><tr><th></th><th></th></tr><tr><th>1.6</th><th></th></tr><tr><th>On this, the 19 day of August, 2008, before me, the</th><th>undersigned person, a notary public,</th></tr><tr><th>personally appeared the fire for know</th><th>in to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be</th></tr><tr><th>the person whose name is subscribed above, and did
their authority and entitlement to sign, the foregoing</th><th></th></tr><tr><th>said Assignor.</th><th>riadomant / too,g.imont on bonan or</th></tr><tr><th>Invite of the same to be a dead</th><th></th></tr><tr><th>In witness hereof, I hereunto set my hand and</th><th>oπiciai seai.</th></tr><tr><th>_ Somenene</th><th>CHRISTINE YAWORNICKI</th></tr><tr><th>Notary Public</th><th>NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY</th></tr><tr><th>My commission ex</th><th>pires:</th></tr><tr><th>State of Auckeyer }</th><th></th></tr><tr><th>} ss.</th><th>:</th></tr><tr><th>County of</th><th></th></tr><tr><th><math>\nu</math> <math>\nu</math></th><th></th></tr><tr><th>In the presence of:</th><th></th></tr><tr><th>Witnesses</th><th></th></tr><tr><th>Signed. There se mecully</th><th>Signed: Mary Your</th></tr><tr><th>Name: Theirs including</th><th>Name: Mary Grow</th></tr><tr><th>Profession: Lange Contracts Charge backs</th><th>Profession: <u>vP,II</u></th></tr><tr><th>Address: One upper land ld</th><th>Address: One Upper Pond Rd</th></tr><tr><th>Rusippany 17</th><th>Parsippany, NJ</th></tr><tr><th>Date: 8 10 8</th><th>Date: 8/19/08</th></tr></tbody></table></title>

EXHIBIT 1 to Trademark Assignment

JHP Trademarks

RECORDED: 09/08/2008

<u>Texte65</u>	Pharmaceutical preparations.	preparation.	A preparation for the treatment of malignant hyperthermia.
Registration <u>date</u>	18 May 1973	11 Jul 1972	15 May 1984
Registration <u>number</u>	TMA190,991	937430	1277831
Application <u>date</u>	22 Jul 1971	24 Mar 1971	24 Mar 1983
Application <u>number</u>	344665	72-387314	73-418728
Owner*	PH USA	PH USA	PH USA
Sub-status			
Status	Registered	Registered	Registered
의	.c	rc	5
Trademark	DANTRIUM	DANTRIUM	DANTRIUM
Country	Canada Haifod States of	America	United States of America